
 
 

24 November 2020 
 

 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 

2 December 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Sean McDonald (Chairman), Roy Barraclough 

and Richard Mulholland 

 

 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   

 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 

If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 

 
2. Public Question Time   

 

 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 
Standing Order 11.2  

 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

3. Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation to the Premises Licence at: 
Worthing Football Club   

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 3 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  

 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan 
Lawyer 

01903 221095 
shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-

worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 

Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 

 



 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

1 

  





 
Licensing & Control Committee B 

Sub-Committee 
Date of Hearing: 2 December 2020    

 
Ward: Gaisford 

 

 
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation to the Premises Licence at:  

 

Worthing Football Club 
Woodside Road 

Worthing 
BN14 7HQ 

 
Report by the Director for Communities 

 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1      That a Sub Committee of Licensing & Control Committee “B” consider and 

determine the application made on behalf of : 
Worthing Football Centre Ltd. 

           for a Variation to their Premises Licence which authorises the sale of Alcohol and 
provision of Regulated Entertainment at the above venue.  

 
2. Reasons for Hearing 
  
2.1 The application has been the subject of formal representation by a responsible 

authority and two members of the public and it therefore falls to this sub-committee 
to determine. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1  An application was made on behalf of Worthing Football Centre Ltd. to the 

Licensing Authority, Worthing Borough Council, on the 14 January 2020 for the 
grant of a variation to the premises licence. However, the application was initially 
delayed by the failure of the applicant to advertise the application in accordance 
with the Licensing Act regulations and then at the request of the applicant 
suspended due to Covid-19 restrictions. An amended application was eventually 
submitted on 2 October 2020. 
 

3.2 The Worthing Football Ground is an Isthmian League Premier Division Football 
Stadium with a capacity of 4,000 spectators occupying a substantial site situated in 
a residential area in Gaisford Ward. The club has been located here since 1903. 
This part of Worthing is mainly residential but contains a Bowls Club and a Working 
Men’s Club in the vicinity.  
 

3.3 Worthing Football Club’s site contains substantial terraced stands, changing 
facilities, two licensed bars (Rebels Tavern & Main Bar), office accommodation, 

1

Agenda Item 3



 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

2 

gym and a car park. They run in addition to the senior men’s sides both women’s 
and youth teams.  
 

3.4 Attached to the report are: 

 A plan & photos of the area (Appendix A) 

 A plan of the stadium (Appendix B) 

 A copy of the appli
[...]
endix C. However, in summary, the applicant is 

seeking authorisation to: 
 

2



 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

3 

 Extend the hours for licensable activity on Friday & Saturday evenings by 
1 hour: 

o Sale of Alcohol for consumption on & off the premises:  
 10:00hrs to 00:00hrs (midnight) Friday & Saturday 

o Provision of Regulated Entertainment in the form of Live Music, 
Recorded Music, Dance: 

 10:00hrs to 00:00hrs (midnight) Friday & Saturday 
o Opening to the Public:  

 10:00hrs to 00:30hrs (of the following morning) Friday & 
Saturday 

 

 Authorise the use of 2 Pop-Up Bars and 2 Kiosks sited within the ground 
for alcohol sales on match days.  

 
4.2     There are a number of conditions currently present on the Club’s premises licence 

and the licence holder considers these to have been successful in promoting all the 
licensing objectives. However, the application does propose to update these to 
include CCTV provision and a Challenge 25 age verification policy. 

 
5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
5.1      The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as the local 

licensing authority, to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four 
licensing objectives:  

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; 

 the protection of children from harm.     
 
5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard 
           to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of 

Licensing Policy. Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing 
Borough Council’s Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this 
matter, though of course the Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections 
indicated relate to paragraph numbers in the Policy itself: 

 
Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

 
4.8       The Council places huge importance on the prevention of crime and disorder.  A 

high standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over licensed 
premises.  
 

4.10     In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council 
is under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and 
the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. 
The possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the 
consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act 
2003 itself, the Guidance issued under section 182 to the Act and this policy.  
The Council will give "due regard" to all possible implications and its Licensing & 
Control Committee will always consider all the information available and relevant 

3



 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

4 

representations made, including those from interested parties and the 
responsible authorities, particularly the Police. 
 

4.11    In their role as a responsible authority, Sussex Police are an essential source of 
advice and information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities in 
the borough, particularly on the crime and disorder objective. The police have a key 
role in managing the night-time economy and usually have good working 
relationships with those operating in the local area. The council recognises that 
Sussex Police are the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters relating 
to the promotion of the crime and disorder, but may also be able to make relevant 
representations with regards to the other licensing objectives if they have evidence 
to support such representations. The Council will accept all reasonable and 
proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence 
that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
However, it remains incumbent on the police to ensure that their representations can 
withstand th
[...]
sponsible Authorities - 1 X Representation 
o Sussex Police 

 Other Persons 
o 2 X Letters objecting to the application from local residents 

 
7. Relevant Representations 

    
7.1 Detail of the relevant representations received is reproduced at Appendices E and 

F. They are considered to relate to the statutory licensing objectives as follows:  
 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

Protection of Children from Harm 
 
7.2 Sussex Police made a number of comments and listed a number of conditions that 

they consider required to enable this premise to meet the licensing objectives if 
members were of a mind to grant the variation. 
 

7.3 Two representations were received from local residents expressing concerns 
regarding possible crime & disorder, anti-social behaviour and public nuisance 
implications related to the extended hours sought for alcohol sales. The 
representations have been provided in full but also contain complaints regarding the 
state of the roads, the pavements, congestion, parking etc. which whilst serious 
matters are not issues this committee can consider. The representations did not 
object to the provision of the Pop-Up Bars/Kiosks. 
 

7.4     The applicant, the responsible authority and those that have made representation 
have been formally notified of this hearing and invited to attend.   

 
8. Mediation 
 

8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 encourages mediation. 
 

8.2 Sussex Police sought some conditions to address the licensing objectives and 
these have now been successfully mediated with the applicant. The Club agreeing 
that if the variation were granted the following conditions would be placed on the 
licence as enforceable conditions of licence in addition to those included in the 
operating schedule: 
 

o The premises will operate an age verification policy set at a minimum of 25 years, 
whereby any person attempting to buy alcohol who appears to be under the 
specified age will be asked for p
[...]
has been ongoing but no agreement reached. Members will be informed if there are 
any further developments.                                                                     (Appendix F) 
 

9.        Consideration 
 
9.1      Members must take into consideration the following when determining this             

application: 

 The four statutory licensing objectives 

 Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  

 Guidance issued by the Home Secretary 

 The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated 
agreement reached. 

 
9.2     These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this 

application. The statutory Licensing objectives are the only grounds on which 
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be 
able to refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions 
and those proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule. 

 
9.3   When considering this application for a variation, pursuant to s 35 of the Act the 

following options available to the Sub-Committee: 
 

a. To grant the variation, as requested,  
b. To grant the variation as requested but with additional conditions appropriate 

to the promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which relevant 
representations have been received. 

c. Reject the whole or part of the application. 
  

 9.4     Members are required to give reasons for their decision. 
 
10.     Legal Implications 
 
10.1    Under Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, the following rights of appeal to the 
           Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for a premises licence includes: 
 

a. The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of 
the licence.  

b. The applicant may appeal against a rejection in whole or part of an 
application. 

c. A person who has made relevant representations may appeal against a 
licence being granted, or against the modification or lack of modification of 
any conditions.  

 
10.2 The Act allows for the local licensing authority to undertake a review following the 

grant of a premises licence, when requested to do so by a responsible authority, 
such as the police, trading standards or the fire authority etc., or any other party, 
such as a resident living in the vicinity of the premises.  The government’s guidance 
states:  

8



 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

9 

“The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences 
represent a key protection for the community where problems associated 
with licensing objectives are occurring after the grant or variation of a 
premises licence.  
 
At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible 
authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the 
licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of 
the four licensing objectives. 

 
10.3    In determining this application, the principles of the Human Rights Act 1998 must 

be taken into consideration and the convention rights of both individuals and 
businesses will be given due weight. 

 
10.4    Members must consider each application on its own merits, and in accordance with            

the principles of natural justice, as well as the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.             
All relevant factors must be taken into account, and all irrelevant factors must be             
disregarded. 

 
10.5    All applications, before Committee, must be considered against the backdrop of 

anti-discriminatory legislation, such as the Equality Act 2010 and also in accordance 
with the Council's stated policy on Equal Opportunities. 

 
10.6    In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council            

is under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and              
the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas.              
The possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the              
consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act              
2003 itself.  In giving "due regard" to these possible implications members will              
consider and weigh up all the information available and representations made,              
including those from interested parties and the responsible authorities particularly              
the Police. 

   
11. Other Implications 
 
11.1    Any decision taken will have regard for the local environment and, in particular, any 

conditions attached for the purposes of preventing public nuisance will take this 
principle into account. There are no significant direct race relations or equal 
opportunity implications that have been identified. 

 
12. Recommendation 
 
12.1    Members are requested to determine the application for a Variation to the 

Premises Licence at Worthing Football Club situated at Woodside Road, 
Worthing and give reasons for that determination. 

 
Director for Communities 

 
Catherine Howe 

 

9



 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

10 

Principal Author and Contact Officer:  
Simon Jones  
Senior Licensing Officer - Tel: 01273 263191 or simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk    

 
Background Papers:   

 Licensing Act 2003 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under- 
section-182  

 Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/    

 
Appendices:                                           

 Appendix A - Plan of area. 

 Appendix B - Plan of the building. 

 Appendix C - The Application Form. 

 Appendix D – Premises Licence 

 Appendix E - Representation received from a Responsible Autho
[...]
 and 
local papers are rarely bought (that tends to be elderly residents who do not use on line 
media).  The only reason I heard about this is that it was mentioned in passing by 
someone who asked how it would affect me.   This couple do not live in Worthing but one 
is a keen football fan.  If you wish to work within the community within which you are based 
and operate, then you need to be transparent and open.   At the very least a leaflet drop to 
local homes should have taken place.  A consultation should always include those affected 
and is always a two way process.  But of course only if we actually know about it. 

I should like to reassure you again that we are taking your concerns seriously and have a 
clear plan, completed on the advice of the Police and Licensing Officers, to enable our 

41



 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

42 

venue to be run in an effective way to address the issues you have raised.  Thank you for 
this and whilst I don’t doubt you are now taking my concerns seriously and have a clear 
plan, you didn’t actually choose to consult with me or other residents initially and are only 
taking my concerns seriously now.  
 
Perhaps this licence could be granted for a trial period (with ALL neighbouring homes 
being advised formally).  That way: 1) they are informed and involved and won’t need to 
query why the noise is later than usual as most have no idea about this licence extension 
and would have a contact number and email address to report incidents and 2) they can 
actually have a voice at the end of the trial period and be part of the consultation? 

 
 
 
 

42



 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

43 

 

43



 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

44 

 

44



 

The Licensing Unit 
Adur & Worthing Councils 

45 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation to the Premises Licence at: Worthing Footb

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 

2 December 2020 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Sean McDonald (Chairman) 

 
 

Councillor Roy Barraclough 
 

Councillor Richard Mulholland 
 

LCSC/1/20-21   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 
 

There were no declarations of interest 
 
LCSC/2/20-21   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public 
 
LCSC/3/20-21   Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation to the Premises 

Licence at: Worthing Football Club 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as item 3. The application had been the 
subject of formal representation by a responsible authority and two members of the 
public and it therefore fell to the sub-committee to determine. 
 
The Licensing officer provided background to the application and update member on 
attempts at mediation. Members were told that the police had suggested conditions and 
that the premises had agreed to include those conditions, the police had therefore 
withdrawn their representation.  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report to the Committee and confirmed with the 
applicant that it was an accurate outline of the application. There were no questions for 
the officer 
 
A Member of the public made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

 Surprised was expressed that only two representations had been sent in given the 
strength of feeling expressed via a Whatsapp group; 

 There were concerns about many people being invited for an extended period of 
time; 

 There were concerns about what happened outside of the ground as there was 
currently an effect on match days; 

 There would be noise nuisance and there were concerns that this noise nuisance 
would be worse late at night; 

 There was concern about the late night licence as there were children living in 
close proximity; 

 In the past bottles and litter had been thrown into nearby gardens and there were 
worries that this would get worse 

 



 
2 

Members questioned the member of the public about reports to the Police and 
Environmental Health and the Licensing Officer confirmed that there had been six noise 
complaints and five of those had been in relation to construction noise. There had been 
nothing since 2016 although it was stressed that complaints may have gone to different 
departments. 
 
The applicant’s representative made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The premises had received feedback from the police and had accepted their 
recommendations which would be added as conditions should the licence be 
granted; 

 The premises was confident that the conditions of the licence would be complied 
with. 
 

A Member asked how many functions the premises had held in a year and were told that 
there was currently about one event a month. There were further questions about the 
frequency of bar use and the capacity of the premises. There were no questions for the 
applicant from the member of the public. 
 
The Committee retired to make it’s decision 
 
In reaching its decision the Licensing Sub-Committee has given due regard to the 
following: 
 

 The statutory licensing objectives 

 Worthing Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003.  

 The application, written/oral representations made at the hearing and in writing. 

 The Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of 
natural justice.  
 

In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the Licensing 
objectives, the relevant objectives here were the prevention of crime and disorder, the 
prevention of public nuisance and prevention of children from harm. 
 

Resolved: that the variation of premises licence should be granted:  
The licence will contain all the conditions that are detailed at Appendix E of the 
Committee report.  These have been agreed with the applicant prior to the hearing.  
 
Reason for the decision: That the Committee considered the representations that 
were made but believe that the additional conditions agreed with police and the 
licence holder ensure that the licensing objectives will be upheld.   
 
Advice to parties: Those who have made representations in connection with this 
application are reminded that they may appeal against this decision within 21 days 
by giving notice to the Magistrates Court. 
Interested parties are reminded that they may apply for a review of this licence 
“after a reasonable interval” pursuant to Section 51 of the Licensing Act.   
 
Any licence granted under the Licencing Act 2003 does not override any planning 
restrictions on the premises nor any restrictions that may be attached to the lease of 
these premises.   



 
3 

 
The applicant is reminded that it is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003 
to carry on licensable activities from any premises when you do not have a licence 
in place and you may be prosecuted.  

 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 

 

 


